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I. INTRODUCTION

This application requests approvals for an Activity Envelope and Site Plan Review to
demolish the existing single-family residence and construct a new single-family home with
roof-mounted solar panels and customary accessory uses/improvements at the subject
property, which is located at 142 Maroon Drive in Aspen.

The subject property is a 0.96-acre parcel legally described as Lot 5, Pyramid View
Subdivision. The parcel identification number is 2735-111-01-007. The property is zoned
R-30 (Suburban Density Residential-30,000 square foot lot) and lies within Aspen’s Urban
Growth Boundary (UGB). Legal access is gained by direct connection to, and frontage on
Maroon Drive, which is across State Highway 82 (SH82) from the Aspen Golf Course.
The parcel’s general location relative to the surrounding area is depicted on the Vicinity
Map attached as Exhibit 4 to this application,

This application is submitted pursuant to the following sections of the Pitkin County Land
Use Code (the Code): 2-30-20(g), Activity Envelope and Site Plan Criteria for Approval;
Section 4-30-50(h), Solar Energy Collectors; Section 6-30-50, GMQS Exemption for
Development Using TDR; 6-30-110, GMQS Exemption for Remodeling and Replacement;
7-10-50 & 60, Site Plan and Activity Envelope; 7-20, Rural Character, Environmental
Protection, and Natural Hazards; 7-30, Roads, Driveways and Parking; and 7-50, Public
Services and Utilities.

The applicants are Mark N. and Anne E.H. Uhlfelder, owners of the subject property, and
this application is organized into four sections. This Section is a brief introduction to the
application, while Section II furnishes an overview of the neighborhood and subject
property (existing conditions). The proposed development is described in Section I1I, while
Section IV identifies the relevant review criteria of the Code and provides responses
demonstrating compliance and/or consistency with each standard, as applicable. For the
reviewer’s convenience, all pertinent supporting documents are provided in the various
exhibits to the application, including the following:

e Exhibit 1. Proof of the applicant’s ownership (Ownership & Encumbrance report);

e Exhibit 2: Authorization for Haas Land Planning, LLC, (HLP) to represent the
property owner for this application;

e Exhibit 3: The pre-application conference summary;

e Exhibit 4: Vicinity Map;

e Ixhibit 5: Preliminary Engineering Report from Mountain Cross Engineering, Inc;
o Exhibit 6: Drainage Report from Mountain Cross Engineering, Inc;

e Exhibit 7: Previous Approvals - BOCC Resolution No. 33-2007 and BOCC
Ordinance 012-2007;
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e Exhibit 8: An executed application fee agreement; and

» Exhibit9: A list of property owners within a 300-foot radius and their mailing
addresses of record.

In addition, a set of architectural plans and exhibits prepared by Mountain Contemporary
Architects (MCA), as well as civil engineering plans prepared by Mountain Cross
Engineering, Inc. accompany this application, including scenic review exhibits.

While the applicant has attempted to address all relevant provisions of the Code and
provide sufficient information to enable a thorough evaluation, questions may arise which
requite further information and/or clarification. Upon request, Haas Land Planning will
provide such additional information as may be required in the course of the review.

II. THE NEIGHBORHOOD & SUBJECT PROPERTY
(Existing Conditions)

The property is located at 142 Maroon Drive and has a lot area of 1,03 acres (44,815 square
feet). There is an existing home with approximately 4,583 square feet of floor area, as well
as a driveway, landscaping and hardscape. The entire property contains slopes of less than
15% and the wildfire hazard rating is “Low.” The property was granted a subdivision
exemption for a Major Plat Amendment in 2007, in order to vacate a 20-foot access
easement and to establish a 30-foot utility easement. (See Resolution 033-2007 attached to
this application as part of Exhibit 7.)

The parcel is in Pitkin County’s R-30 zone district and is located within the Aspen area
Urban Growth Boundary (UGB). The County’s R-30 zone district is “intended to provide
areas for suburban density, single-fumily and duplex residential dwelling units with
customary accessory uses.”

The dimensional requirements of the R-30 zone district, as applicable to the subject
property, are as follows:

Minimum Lot Area = 30,000 square fect

Minimum Lot Area per Principal Use or Dwelling Unit = 30,000 square feet
Minimum Usable Open Space per Dwelling Unit = 6,600 square feet
Minimum Lot Width = 100 feet

Minimum Front Yard Setback = 30 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setback = 20 feet

Minimum Rear Yard Setback = 30 feet

Maximum Height (principal Structure) = 28 feet

Maximum Height (Accessory Structures) = 20 feet

Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) =0.13 (0.13 x 44,815sf = 5,825 square feet)

Gross Floor Area Exempt from Growth Management (without GMQS
Allocation or TDR; a/k/a Base Maximum) = 5,750 square feet
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® Tinal/Gross Maximum Floor Area with TDRs: 10,575 square feet (5,825sf, plus
750sf exempt garage, plus 4,000sf exempt subgrade space)

The subject lot meets the minimum lot area, minimum lot area per dwelling unit, and
minimum lot width requirements, making it a conforming lot of record. The existing
structure (to be demolished) is also believed to be in conformance with zoning
requirements.

The neighborhood is well established and largely built out with single-family residences.
The lot sizes are generally consistent throughout the subdivision and home sizes range in
accordance with the variations in lot size. Newer homes tend to be on the larger side given
that most utilize the floor area allowed on the given parcel.

Iil. THE PROPOSAL

This application requests approvals for:
e An Activity Envelope and Site Plan Review to accommodate the replacement of the
existing residence; and
e GMQS Exemptions for: a) the replacement of the existing home; and b) use of TDR.

The subject property has one GMQS exempt initial development right for up to 5,750
square feet of residential floor area by virtue of the lot having been legally created before
June 12, 1978 (per Section 6-30-100(a) of the Code) and being located within a BOCC-
approved subdivision (per Section 6-30-100(b) of the Code). The subject property is part
of the BOCC-approved Pyramid View Subdivision, and the existing residence was built in
1975 pursuant to a duly issued Pitkin County building permit (Certificate of Occupancy
issued July 15, 1975).

Properties located within the UGB and subject to a Floor Area Ratio, such as the subject
lot, are allowed codified exemptions from certain portions of a building which might
otherwise be counted as floor area, including “roof and deck overhangs,” “decks, balconies,
stairways and similar features,” “crawl spaces,” “attic,” “below grade spaces for principal
single-family and duplex residences” and, “garages and carports.” The current regulations
allow for up to 4,000 square feet of exempt below grade space and up to 750 square feet of
exempt garage space.

The proposed residence will utilize one (1) TDR for development of up to 8,250 square
feet of floor area (5,825 square feet of floor area and 2,425 square feet of exempt space).
No additional approvals are necessary for use of TDR to develop up to the final maximum
size permitted on a lot such as the subject property since it is located inside the UGB and
subject to a floor area ratio (per Section 6-30-50(b)(1) of the Code).

As mentioned in the existing conditions section, the lot size is 1.03 acres (44,815 square
feet) and the multiplier for R-30 is 0.13, giving the property an allowable FAR of 5,825
square feet. The development, as currently proposed, will include 5,731 square feet of
above-grade FAR, with 1,672 square feet below grade, and a 750 square foot garage, for a
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total of 8,153 square feet of development. The applicant reserves the right to add 97 square
feet to the design prior to building permit issuance or in the future (94 square feet of floor
area and 3 square feet of exempt space), provided all necessary approvals and permits are
first obtained.

The applicant has already purchased the needed TDR. In effect, the trade-off for allowing
the additional floor area on the subject parcel will be the sterilization and preservation of
property that is either in the ecologically sensitive Rural/Remote zone district or that has
been deemed too constrained for development.

The boundaries of the Activity Envelope and the proposed development activities
contemplated therein will combine to ensure a minimal impact development with complete
avoidance and/or mitigation of potential hazards. The entire property contains slopes of
less than 15%, and the new development will be located in previously disturbed areas, As
mentioned in the Existing Conditions section of this application, the wildfire hazard rating
is “Low.” The proposed landscaping is consistent with that found on swrrounding
properties. Although certain trees and shrubs will need to be removed, the applicant will
be planting appropriate trees and shrubs to satisfy applicable mitigation requirements. As
shown on the Tree Removal Plan, the applicant will be removing 8 aspen trees and two
spruce trees from the property.

Section 7-20-120 establishes Scenic View Protection areas that are proximate to and most
visible from specific roads in the County, including State Highway 82 (SH 82) and Maroon
Creek Road. The standards of Section 7-20-120 are designed to minimize the discernible
visual impact of new development, including replacements of existing structures. Scenic
Review for the development of a new single-family residence is required to take place
during this Site Plan Review. Although close to SH 82, the property is not visible from SH
82 due to the multiple intervening structures. The property is visible from Maroon Creek
Road, but from a distance, and the visual impact discernible with the naked eye is minimal.
The proposed new residence will have similar visual impact as the existing home, as
depicted on the Scenic Review Sheet provided with the architectural plans.

IV. REVIEW REQUIREMENTS

The relevant review standards of the Code are addressed in this section of the application
and in the following order:

A) Sife Plan and Activity Envelope (§2-30-20(g)(2) and (3); and, §7-10-50 and 60);

B) Rural Character, Environmental Protection, and Natural Hazards (§7-20):
Site Preparation and Grading (§7-20-10);

Steep and Potentially Unstable Slopes (§7-20-20);

Water Course and Drainage (§7-20-30);

Wildfire Hazard (§7-20-60);

Wildlife Habitat Areas (§7-20-70);

Scenic View Protection Areas (§7-20-120(d));

Landscaping and Vegetation Protection (§7-20-130); and

N RN
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8. Lighting (§7-20-140);
C) Approval for the Home and Recognition of the Property as a TDR Receiver Site:
1. Transfer of Development Rights (§6-70);
2. Growth Management Exemption for Development Utilizing TDR (§6-30-50);
3. Growth Management Exemption for Remodeling and Replacement (§6-30-110);
D) Solar Energy Collectors (§4-30-50(h));
E) Roads, Driveways, and Parking (§7-30); and
F) Public Service and Utilities (§7-50).

A. Site Plan and Activity Envelope (Sections 2-30-20(g){2)&(3) & 7-10-50)

The applicant is seeking Activity Envelope and Site Plan Review approvals for the
development of a single-family residence and associated improvements (see Section 1I1,
The Proposal, above).

Section 2-30-20(g)(2) of the Code provides the criteria for approval of a Site Plan as
follows:

A Site Plan shall be approved if it complies with (o) all applicable provisions
of this Land Use Code, (b) any Activity Envelope previously approved for the
properly pursuant to Section 7-10-50, and (c) all prior development approvals
applicable to the subject property. Where the property contains Consirained
Areas, the Community Development Department staff shall follow those
Priorities for Locating New Activity or Development listed in Section 7-10-60.
If an Activity Envelope has not been previously established for the property
pursuant to Section 7-10-50, one shall be established as part of the Site Plan
Review process.

The proposed Site Plan and Activity Envelope comply with all applicable provisions of the
Code, as demonstrated throughout this application. All undisturbed, natural, and
continuous slopes, with a grade of 30% or greater are being avoided (none exist). All slopes
on the property are 15% or less. The wildfire hazard rating is “Low.” There are no known
geologic hazards affecting the proposed Activity Envelope area, and the property is not
affected by any specifically regulated types of wildlife habitat. The property is also free of
historic preservation and archacological resource areas. There are no irrigated lands used
for food or crop production.

The proposed Site Plan and Activity Envelope are fully consistent with the priorities for
locating new activities and development (see also Section IT1, The Proposal, above). More
specifically, the proposal follows and adheres to the standards and criteria of Code Section
7-10-50, which require the avoidance of: areas of statewide interest; steep and potentially
unstable slopes; water courses, drainage channels and areas subject to erosion; floodplain
hazard areas; geologic hazard areas; wildlife habitat areas; river and stream corridors and
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wetlands; irrigated lands for food or crop production; historic preservation areas; and
archaeological resource areas.

In general, this application involves development of a lot located in a neighborhood that is
characterized by large homes in landscaped settings. This proposal seeks to minimize
impacts on surrounding properties, maximize compliance with the requirements of the
development standards in Chapter 7 of the Code, and maximize compliance with the
Comprehensive Plan goals and objectives (see also Section “IV.B.” of this application,
below). All “Constrained Areas” on the subject property are being avoided to the extent
practicable, but where avoidance is not practicable due to physical constraints or balancing
of concerns, complete mitigation is provided.

After the Activity Envelope and Site Plan are approved, all applicable local, state and
federal permits will be obtained prior to any clearing, grading, grubbing, or earthmoving
that exceeds fifty (50) cubic yards or changes the natural drainage of the site. Also, the
natural grade, topography, vegetation and drainage of areas outside the defined envelope
will not be disturbed, except as specifically permitted by the Land Use Code and any
associated approvals. Prior to any development activity on the parcel, the boundaries of the
Activity Envelope will be identified with construction fencing, and such fencing will
remain in place until a Certificate of Occupancy is issued.

B. Rural Character, Environmental Protection, and Natural Hazards

{Section 7-20}
1. Site Preparation and Grading, Section 7-20-10

In accordance with Section 7-20-10(a), Grading and Fill Placement, all grading and fill
placement shall take place within the defined Activity Envelope. Also, all grading and fill
placement exceeding 50 cubic yards is preliminarily indicated on the Site Plan and will be
further detailed at the time of building permit.

Pursuant to Section 7-20-10(b), Clearing, Grubbing and Vegetation Removal, all clearing
or grubbing of land, or removal of vegetation shall take place within the approved Activity
and Landscape Envelopes. The Site Plan and Tree Removal Plan attached hereto combine
to document compliance with the requirements of this Section and Section 7-20-130.

Section 7-20-10(c) governs tree removal and mitigation. The applicant understands that
each tree with six (6) inches or larger diameter at breast height (D.B.H.) that is removed
within the Activity Envelope shall be replaced with one (1) or more trees with total D.B.H.
at least equal to the caliper(s) of the tree(s) removed, unless the tree(s) are diseased, or
required to be removed for wildfire hazard mitigation pursuant to the provisions of Section
7-20-60. All revegetation shall also comply with the Pitkin County Revegetation
Guidelines,

The proposed landscaping is consistent with that found on surrounding properties.
Although certain trees and shrubs will need to be removed and/or thinned for wildfire
mitigation and/or tree health and safety concerns, the applicant will plant sufficient trees
and shrubs to cover applicable mitigation requirements. A final tree removal and mitigation
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plan will be provided for approval with the building permit application. The applicant
further understands that any required trees that do not survive for at least one (1) year after
installation will need to be replaced.

The applicant will use care to protect the natural terrain and other features of the landscape
within the Activity and Landscape Envelopes, per Section 7-20-10(d) of the Code.

2. Steep and Potentially Unstable Slopes, Section 7-20-20

Section 7-20-20 of the Code provides standards for the review of development proposed
on steep and potentially unstable slopes. Subsection (d) states that development is
permitted on slopes with less than a thirty (30) percent gradient. The entire property is
relatively flat with no slopes of thirty (30) percent or greater.

3. Water Courses and Drainage, Section 7-20-30

Exhibit 5 to this application is a civil engineering report prepared by Roaring Fork
Engineering. At the time of building permit application, the proposed development will
fully demonstrate maintenance of historic drainage pafterns to reasonably preserve the
natural patterns of the site and prevent property damage. The flow of natural watercourses
will not be impeded, and adequate drainage will be provided for all low points. On-site
freatment of storm water will be designed to detain and allow infiltration of runoff prior to
discharge to any water body. For this Site Plan Review, Roaring Fork Engineering has
performed a preliminary grading and drainage analysis to determine detention locations
and general detention volume requirements. The recommendations and designs
contemplated in the conceptual drainage and erosion control plan/report prepared by MCE,
will be further studied and detailed prior to building permit application, and the results of
the study will be followed.

All erosion-related impacts associated with development of the property will be minimized
and fully addressed as part of the building permit application, Temporary erosion control
will be installed and used until revegetation and other permanent control measures are in
place. Silt fencing will be installed inside the perimeter of the Activity Envelope and all
construction disturbances will remain within the fencing; said fencing will not be removed
until issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Runoff volumes and peaks within the development site, and in areas affected by runoff
from the development site, will not exceed the runoff levels attributable to the undeveloped
site as determined by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Colorado. The
drainage related improvements discussed in the previous paragraph will also aid in
minimizing erosion. The development will not affect irrigation of any agricultural Iands,
and it will not adversely affect the exercise of any existing and decreed irrigation water
right. Flood irrigation is not currently practiced on the subject property and is not
anticipated in the development. Sedimentation controls will be implemented before and
throughout development, and there will be no run-off into any water body, wetlands, or
riparian area.
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Finally, use and development of the property will comply with all state and federal statutes
and regulations concerning the protection and enhancement of water quality, and will be
consistent with maintenance of the Stream Classifications for the Roaring Fork River
watershed, as identified in Section 208 of the Roaring Fork Watershed Management Plan,
while emphasizing efficient use of water. This development shall not result in the
introduction of any contaminants to groundwater or interfere with any recharge area or
aquifer. No building shall be constructed immediately downhill of a ditch unless the ditch
is placed in a culvert, lined, or otherwise treated to avoid leakage of water downhill towards
the building.

4. Wildfire Hazards, Section 7-20-60

Development is allowed in low to moderate wildfire hazard areas when such development
complies with the development standards of Section 7-20-60(c). The Wildfire Hazard
Rating for this property is “Low.” It is anticipated that all of the requirements for wildfire
mifigation as they relate to properties with a “Low” hazard rating will be included as
conditions of approval for this review and will be complied with by the applicant.

5. Wildlife Habitat Areas, Section 7-20-70

There are no active, field-verified bighom sheep, elk or mule deer winter range, severe
winter range, winter concentration areas, migration corridors, or production areas that
occur on or adjacent to the property. No legally protected, sensitive, or economically
important wildlife species will be affected by the proposed development. Likewise, no
habitat for plant or animal species listed as threatened or endangered by the United States
Fish and Wildlife Service will be affected by the proposed development. Additionally, no
habitat for plant or animal species listed by the State of Colorado as rare, threatened,
endangered, or of State special concern will be affected.

Since any specifically regulated habitat types do not affect the property, this portion of this
application responds only to the general standards of Section 7-20-70(c). The review
standards of Section 7-20-70(c) are provided below in italicized text, with each standard
immediately followed by a response.

1. When existing native vegetation must be altered within the Activity Envelope, the
applicant may be required to prepare a habital mitigation plan acceptable to the
County. Such mitigation plan may substitute (in a nearby area on the subject
property) vegetation equal in type and quantity to that being removed to mitigate
effects on wildlife species. Should there be no opportunity on the property for
habitat mitigation or restoration, off-site mitigation benefiting the same species
may be required, or financial mitigation may be paid into a County habitat
mitigation fund should such a fund be established in the future.

Native vegetation will be preserved to the maximum extent practicable, except where
necessary to manage weeds, reduce wildfire hazards, eliminate diseased or hazardous trees,
or to accommodate construction activities. Landscaping will be confined to within the
Activity Envelope. Any vegetation damaged or removed during construction will be
revegetated using appropriate species.
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2. Manipulation of vegetation outside of the Activity Envelope is prohibited.

With the exceptions of hazard mitigation and weed management, there will be no
manipulation of any vegetation outside of the Activity Envelope.

3. Mesh or woven wire fences are prohibited outside the Activity Envelope.

4. Wood rail fencing shall employ three (3) rails or less, be the round or split rail
type, shall not exceed fifiy-four (54) inches in height above ground level, and twelve
(12) inches in width (top view), and shall have at least eighteen (18) inches between
the lower two (2) rails.

3. Wire fencing must be three (3) strands or less. The top wire should be a twelve-
point-five (12.5) gauge twisted barbless type at a maximum height of forty-two, (42)
inches. The middle strands (which may be barbed) should be located a minimum
twelve (12) inches apart and from the fop wire preventing entanglement when mule
deer jump over. The bottom strand should be sixteen (16) inches from the ground.

Any fences deemed necessary will meet or exceed applicable Pitkin County and Colorado
Department of Parks and Wildlife standards,

6. Tall overly mature trees and standing dead irees (snags) should be retained at
the rate of two (2) to five (5) per acre whenever possible as nesting and perching
habitat.

This standard is understood by the applicant and will be followed to the extent possible in
light of wildfire and other hazard mitigation requirements.

7. In areas of high black bear activity, fruit bearing trees and shrubs shall be
prohibited within the Activity Envelope. This does not include pre-existing native
trees and shrubs.

Fruit bearing trees and shrubs, other than those accepted by the County as generally
unpalatable to bears, have been excluded from the landscaping plan.

8. Development shall be clustered to the maximum extent possible to minimize
impact on wildlife.

All development is clustered to the maximum extent possible. The site will contain a single-
family home.

9. Access shall be provided to the Colorado Division of Wildlife for trapping,
tagging, studying, ov otherwise managing wildlife.

Access will be provided to the Colorado Department of Parks and Wildlife (formerly
CDOW) as needed so long as reasonable notice is given to the property owner.

10. Trash/garbage shall be kept in an approved bear resistant container or
enclosure.
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Trash will be stored indoors or in refuse containers that meet or exceed the Wildlife Proof
Refuse Container/Dumpster Enclosure Standards described in Pitkin County Ordinance
Number 010-2001 and amendments thereto.

11, Bird feeders, including hummingbird feeders, shall be hung away from any deck
or window, and be at least ten (10} feet from the ground suspended between two
(2) trees or posts. All seed feeders shall include a seed catchment pan to catch
discarded seed.

This standard will be followed.
12. Horse grains, pellets, and cookies shall be stored in bear resistant containers.

Any and all of the above-mentioned items will be stored indoors or in bear resistant
containers. This is not a horse property.

13. Pet food shall not be left outside.
Pet food will not be left outside, and pets will not be fed outside.
6. Scenic View Protection, Section 7-20-120(d)

In order to preserve the character of Pitkin County, careful attention must be paid to the
visible impacts of all proposed development proximate to and most discernibly visible with
the naked eye from specific roads in the County, including State Highway 82 (SH 82) and
Maroon Creek Road. The standards of Section 7-20-120 are designed to minimize the
visual impact of new development.

The subject property is not visible from SH 82 due to multiple intervening lots with homes
on them, but it is visible from Maroon Creek Road, although only from a distance. The
Scenic Review standards of Section 7-20-120(b) and (d) are addressed below.

A photographic simulation has been prepared depicting the view of the proposed home
from Maroon Creek Road. There is no way to completely eliminate visibility of the
proposed development from Maroon Creek Road, although any visibility from Maroon
Creek Road will be limited and at a distance. The new home will have no significantly
increased visual impacts as compared with the existing home on the subject site or with the
homes on the neighboring lots. The plans demonstrate an effort to adhere as closely as
possible to the standards for Scenic View Protection by minimizing negative visual impacts
through the use of natural, transparent and earth-toned colors/materials.

The review criteria of Section 7-20-120(d} are provided below in italicized print, and each
criterion is followed by a response demonstrating compliance and/or consistency
therewith, as applicable.

(1) The proposed development shall utilize existing topography and natural
vegetation, such as ridges, hills, and existing trees, to screen buildings to the
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maximum extent practicable when viewed from those rights-of-way listed in
subsection (b) above.

The existing topography and vegetation will not effectively screen the home from Maroon
Creek Road. However, the visibility of the proposed home will be very similar to that of
the existing residence due to the low-profile design and flat roof.

(2) The proposed development shall avoid the location of structures within the
Scenic View Protection Areas, and shall avoid the location of structures within any
Viewplane identified in the State Highway 82 Corridor Master Plan and Down
Valley Comprehensive Plan if possible. If location outside the Scenic View
Protection Area and defined Viewplanes is not practicable, then the proposed
development shall not be located on the highest ground or most visible portion of
any site as viewed from those corridors listed in subsection (b) above.

There is no way for this development to avoid the Scenic View Protection Area. However,
the proposed development will be located on the same portion of the property that currently
accommodates development. Visual impacts discernible with the naked eye will be
negligible.

(3) The proposed development's height and bulk shall be designed to avoid, to the
maximum extent practicable, the visibility of buildings from those corridors listed
in subsection (b) above. This may include, but shall not be limited to, breaking the
mass of the building down info a series of smaller forms, articulation of the building
Jfagades to avoid a wall or row effect, and staggering rooflines to avoid a long
unbroken plane.

Although the home is visible from Maroon Creek Road, the home will be in character with
existing development patterns on neighboring lots. The low-profile design of the home falls
well within the zoned height limit and features flat rooflines and modules that will assist in
the avoidance of a wall or row effect. The proposed replacement home has a lower profile
than the existing home.

(4) The proposed structure shall be placed so it does not projecz‘ above a ridgeline
such that a structure silhouettes against the sky when viewed from those corridors
listed in subsection (b), unless there are no alfernate building sites on the lot or
parcel.

The proposed structure will not project above a ridgeline as there are no ridgelines on or
otherwise affecting the subject property.

(5) The proposed development shall be designed to complement the natural
topography of the land through the use of techniques such as earth-sheltered
design, the use of natural materials and coloring, the use of low-reflectance
materials, or clustering of structures on the least visible portions of the site. When
a building is proposed near a ridgeline, then its form (particularly its roof form)
shall replicate, parallel, or complement the natural form of the ridgeline so that it
appears to be an element of the natural ridgeline.
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To the extent necessary, the applicant will utilize earth-tone colors and non-reflective
materials for the new home, which will replace the building currently on the site.

(6) The proposed development shall preserve natural vegetation and avoid
development within irrigated meadows, to the maximum extent practicable.

The applicant plans to remove as little vegetation as practicable for the development. There
are no irrigated meadows associated with this property.

(7) The proposed development shall install wtilities in locations and through
procedures that minimize visual impacts to the maximum extent practicable.

All utilities will be installed underground and in locations that minimize visual impacts.

(8) All satellite dishes in the proposed development shall be located to minimize
visibility from those rights-of-way listed in subsection (b), and shall use earth tone
colors and/or screening to minimize their visual impact.

Any satellite dishes will use earth tone colors and/or be screened as necessary so as to
minimize visibility with the naked eye.

(9) The proposed development shall not use earth moving and berms as the primary
means of compliance with these regulations, but earth moving may be utilized in
conjunction with other techniques to comply with standards in this section. Where
earth moving techniques are necessary, man-made _forms should be undulating and
natural in appearance.

Earth moving and/or berms not only do not provide a viable means of screening for the
proposed home. Instead, the primary means of compliance are achieved by virtue of the
location of the site, the low-profile design of the home, and the use of earth-toned and
natural exterior building materials.

(10) In the Rural Areas only, development shall be located so that activities and
development occur in at least one of the locations specified in subsection (f) as they
may apply to the particular property.

This standard actually refers to subsection (e) and is addressed below.

(11) EARTH TONE MATERIALS

The exterior of all development, except development located and designed in the
Jorm of a ranch compound, shall be built or painted with indigenous earth tone
materials or colors. The exterior of a ranch compound should be built or painted
with indigenous earth fone materials, or shall be painted or stained using local,
traditional ranch colors, which shall include shades of red, brown, or white. Paints
or stains that simulate weathered barn wood also shall be permitted.

Earth tones and indigenous materials will be used where and to the extent necessary.
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(12) ROOFS

All roofs shall have a non-reflective color or composition. Reflective roof materials
Shall not be used unless the materials are treated prior to installation to eliminate
reflection, with the exception of materials associated with solar or photovoltaic

equipment.

All roofs will have a non-reflective color or composition. If necessary, roofing materials
will be treated to ensure non-reflectivity. The proposed roof is flat. Roof-mounted solar
panels are exempt from this requirement and are further addressed later herein.

(13) REVEGETATION OF DISTURBED AREAS

Lands disturbed by earth moving or berms should be revegetated using native
species that are already growing on or near the site. Topsoil shall be stockpiled
and placed on disturbed areas. Irrigation shall be provided to the revegetated areas
if it is necessary to ensure survival of planted native species.

All disturbed areas will be revegetated. Also, see the response to standard (6) above.

(14) DRIVEWAYS AVOID DIVIDING MEADOWS AND PASTURES

To the maximum extent practicable, roads and driveways shall be located to skirt
the edge of and avoid dividing meadows and pastures and to avoid major road cuts.
Roads and driveways should take advantage of the screening potential of natural
topography and existing vegetation. Existing voads and driveways shall be used
where practical, To enhance screening, a row of trees may be planted along the
roads or driveways. To the maximum extent practicable, roads and driveways
located around the edge of or in meadows shall be laid out with soft, curving edges
and shall avoid straight line corridors thai are incongruous with the natural
setting.

The driveway will remain in its current location. No meadows or pastures will be affected.
7. Landscaping and Vegetation Protection, Section 7-20-130

The proposed Tree Removal Plan complies with the Pitkin County Landscape Guidelines
and the Roadway Landscaping Guidelines contained in the Pitkin County Asset
Management Plan. The landscape plan preserves existing vegetation, other than those
required to be removed for wildfire or hazard mitigation. This ensures that man-made
improvements will be adequately screened from view and preserves the character of the
County. The proposed landscaping is consistent with that of surrounding properties.

In addition to the general requirements of Section 7-20-130, the applicant understands that,
in the Urban Area, landscaping must be installed to screen satellite dishes and other
telecommunications equipment when located within two hundred (200) feet of adjacent
public roads and visible from such roads. These additional provisions are and will continue
to be followed through the use indigenous species of shrubs and trees, and the clustering
of such shrubs and trees into groupings similar to those naturally occurring on the property
and in the surrounding environs.
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8. Lighting, Section 7-20-140

The standards of Code Section 7-20-140 are applicable to all exterior lighting in Pitkin
County. No lighting will be installed that violates the standards of said Section. All exterior
lighting will be designed such that the bulb is not directly visible from adjacent and
neighboring properties or from Maroon Creek Road. A detailed Lighting Plan will be
provided at the time of building permit application.

C. GMOS Exemptions-Recognition of the Property as a TDR Receiver Site

The subject property maintains one GMQS exempt initial development right forup to 5,750
square feet of residential floor area by virtue of being in a subdivision that was approved
by the BOCC prior to July 5, 2006 (per Section 6-30-100(b)(1)(a) of the Code). The subject
property is part of the BOCC-approved Pyramid View (formerly called Aspen Tennis
Club) Subdivision, the plat for which was originally recorded in 1965 in Plat Book 3 at
Page 46. The current Plat is called Third Amended Plat of Pyramid View Subdivision and
can be found in Book 100 at Page 50.

The proposed replacement of the primary residence will result in a total of not more than
8,250 square feet of gross maximum area, as previously discussed. The applicant will
utilize one (1) transferable development right (TDR) for the additional floor area. Pursuant
to Section 6-30-50(b)(1) of the Code, special review is not needed since this lot within the
UGB and subject to a floor area ratio.

1. Transfer of Development Rights, Section 6-70

The applicant will utilize one (1) TDR in order to develop a single-family home with a
final maximum size of not more than 8,250 square feet. The provisions of Section 6-70 of
the Code address the use of TDR. With regard to the establishment of a TDR receiver site,
the Code requires a finding of consistency with the standards and criteria of Sections 6-70-
20(b) and 6-70-40(b). Section 3-50-10(c) of the Code governs TDR in the R-30 zone
district and states that,

TDRs may be purchased and used in the R-30 zone district for the purpose
of increasing the maximum size of an existing dwelling within the limits on
final maximum gross floor area established in Table 5.1, pursuant fo
Sections 6-70 and 2-40-30, and as set forth in Table 2-1.

Section 6-70-20(b) of the Code defines eligible “Receiving Sites” as:

Where the owner of a lot or parcel in the RS-33, RS-30, RS-20, AR-10, AR-
2, R-30, R-15, R-154, or R-6 zone districts desires to build a house larger
than the base maximum house size permissible under Table 5-1, a TDR may
be used to increase the permitted floor area up to the final maximum size
specified in Table 5-1.
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The subject property is eligible for development larger than the base maximum house size
permissible under Table 5-1 with TDR as it is located in the R-30 zone district of Pitkin
County. In addition, Section 6-70-40(b) of the Code outlines the criteria for receiving sites
and states that, “TDR from any Sending Site in the County may be used on any Receiving
Site in the County, except as limited by Table 6-12 and the provisions of this section.” TDR
may be used to increase base maximum floor area, “regardless of the number of TDRs
purchased, no structure on any Receiving Site shall be permitied to exceed the maximum
size for structures in the zone district shown in Table 5-1.” The Section goes on to state
that, “Additional floor area shall not be available to any Receiving Site where a prior
development approval limited the square footage allowed, and there was no provision for
the use of TDRs to exceed the allowed square footage.”

No prior development approvals applicable to the proposed receiver site limit its ability to
use TDR.

2. GMQS Exemption for Development Using TDR, Section 6-30-50

TDR may provide an exemption from GMQS if they comply with the standards of Section
6-30-50 of the Code. Additional floor area (up to the maximum permitted by Table 5-1) on
lots or parcels within the UGB may be exempted from GMQS through the use of TDR.
Accordingly, this application is exempt from growth management for development
utilizing one (1) TDR.

3. GMQS Exemption for Remodel and Replacement, Section 6-30-110

Section 6-30-110 governs the creation of a GMQS exemption for replacement of a structure
as follows:

(1) The applicant shall demonstrate that the structure proposed for remodel or
replacement was legally created by producing a valid copy of the building permit
Jor the structure.

The building permit and Certificate of Occupancy for the existing single-family residence
is on file with the Pitkin County Building Department. There is no dispute as to the
legitimacy of the existing single-family home.

(2) The remodeling, replacement, or addition to a non-conforming structure shall
comply with the standards of Section 9-40, as applicable.

The existing residence is not a non-conforming structure. The redevelopment will comply
with the dimensional requirements of the R-30 zoning,.

(3) The use of the structure shall not be changed as part of the exemption for the
remodel or replacement.

There is no change proposed to the use of the structure. It is and will be replaced with a
single-family residence.
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(4) The remodeling or replacement shall occur on the same lot or parcel on which
the existing structure is located, but shall not be limited to the same footprint as the
structure being remodeled or replaced.

The replacement will occur on the same lot on which the existing structure is located.
Subsection (c) of 6-30-110 goes on to state that,

The replacement of legally established residential floor area on a lot or
parcel in a Board-approved subdivision...may be exempted from Growth
Management, subject to the following:
(1) REPLACEMENT SIZE LIMITED
(a) If the total size of the structure(s) on the lot or parcel is less than or
equal to the base maximum size permitted by Table 5-1, then the existing
structure(s) can be replaced and can be expanded, up to a total of the
base maximum size permitted by Table 5-1 on the lot or parcel.

(b) If the total size of the structure(s) on the lot or parcel is more than
the base maximum size permitted by Table 5-1, then the existing
structure(s) may be replaced, but these structures may not be expanded
without obtaining either o GMQS allotment or transferable
development rights.

(¢} Demolished square footage of structures not attached to the
principal dwelling unit may not be combined with the replacement
square footage of the principal dwelling unit to develop a replacement
dwelling unit that is larger than the existing unit, except that up to seven
hundred fifty (750) square feet of detached garage area may be replaced
with the same number of square feet in an attached garage.

The total size of the existing structure on the lot is less than the base maximum size of
5,750 square feet permitted by Table 5.1. The applicant will build up to 8,250 square feet
and this will be accomplished through the use of one (1) TDR.

D. Solar Enerey Colleciors

Section 4-30-50(h) of the Code provides the standards for solar energy collectors and states
as follows:

(1) General:

(@) Solar energy collectors can be an accessory use to a residential or
non-residential use.

(b} Solar energy collectors shall be used primarily for onsite purposes,
and not primarily for the generation of electricity to be used off-site.

(¢) Inthe RR zone district, solar energy collectors may only be used for
on-site residential purposes.

(d) Pursuant to Section 7-20-120(d}(4), solar energy collectors shall
not protrude above a ridgeline.
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(e) Solar energy collectors shall not shade an evapotranspiration leach
field,

(/) Rooftop panels are preferred over ground mounted panels, unless
good cause is demonstrated that ground mounted panels are
considered necessary.

(g) Newly constructed residences shall have a minimum of 400 square
feet of roof space sited for solar gain and available for the
construction of solar energy collectors.

The applicant is proposing roof-mounted solar panels for onsite, residential use purposes.
These panels will not protrude above a natural ridgeline and will not shade any leach fields.
The site is not located in the RR zone district. The roof provides more than 400 square feet
of space sited for solar gain and available for solar energy collectors.

Next, the rules for roof-mounted solar panels are provided in Section 4-30-50(h)(2) of the
Code as enumerated below in ifalicized text, and each is followed by a response
demonstrating consistency or compliance therewith, as applicable.

(a) Roof mounted solar energy collectors shall not result in any structure exceeding the
maximum height limit pursuant to Section 5-20-60(f).

The maximum height limit, pursuant to Section 5-20-60(f), is forty feet (40”). The proposed
roof-mounted solar panels will not result in the structure reaching, much less exceeding,

that overall height Hmit.

(b) Roof mounted solar energy collectors are exempt from standard 7-20-120(d)(12) that
regulates reflective roofs.

(c) Roof mounted solar energy collectors shall be generally consistent with the roof design
and avoid breaking up the array into sections or “pods”.

The solar panels proposed are consistent with the roof design and are not broken up into
sections or “pods.” The proposed panels are sited on the available portions of the roof and
in a manner aimed at maximizing potential solar gain.

(3) Flat Roof Mounted Solar Energy Collectors:

(a) Solar energy collectors constructed on flat roofs can be raised up to
six feet (6) above the height limit of the roof, measured fo the top of
the panel.

(b) Solar energy collectors constructed on flat roafs shall have a three
(3) foot setback from the edges of the roof.

The proposed roof mounted solar energy collectors will be constructed on the flat roofs of
the home and will be set not less than three feet (3°) back from the edges of the roofs. The
solar panels may be angled, resulting in projections to the top of the panels of 3°-6” or less
(depending on the panel size selected). In the alternative, due to the fact that wildfire
mitigation requirements generally preclude parapets, the solar panels may be mounted flat
in order to minimize visibility. In either case, the solar panels will not project more than 6-
feet above the height limit of the roof, measured to the top of the panels.
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E. Roads, Driveways, and Parking

All new road and driveway construction must receive a development permit from the
County Engineer and Community Development Director. Within the Aspen UGB, roads
and driveways must be designed and constructed in compliance with the standards and
specifications of the City of Aspen. All off-street parking spaces must conform to the
standards of Section 7-30-20(b).

The applicant agrees to comply with all of the above standards, as applicable. Proposed
driveway will be in the same location as the existing driveway and will use the same
elevations at the intersection with Maroon Drive. The driveway is 75 feet in length and
will have a maximum slope of 7% until it flattens to 2% in the motor court area. The
minimum number of off-street parking spaces for the proposed development is two spaces
since only four bedrooms are proposed. The site plan provides for the two spaces in the
garage and three outside of the garage.

F, Public Service and Utilities

All development must comply with the provisions of Section 7-50 regarding the design and
installation and/or extension of public services and utilities. The Code states that extensions
of public utilities shall take place within a defined Activity Envelope, which may include
separate designated areas, different from those portions of the Activity Envelope
designated for primary structures, accessory structures, or driveways. Additionally,
disturbed areas are required to be revegetated. The applicant will follow these standards.

Mountain Cross Engineering has prepared a preliminary engineering report that details the
public services and utilities serving the property. This report is attached as Exhibit 5. The
findings and conclusions of that report are summarized below.

The site is served from the City of Aspen Water Department via connection fo the existing
water tap. This tap will be reused if possible. If the existing water tap is insufficient in size
or in bad shape it will be replaced. Water service construction will conform to the City’s
specifications.

The site is served by an Aspen Consolidated Sanitation District (ACSD) sewer line. The
existing sanitary sewer service tap will be reused if possible. If the existing tap is
insufficient in size or in bad shape it will be replaced. All sewer infrastructure will be
designed in accordance with the City of Aspen Standards.

Utility services already exist on the property. Holy Cross provides electric service, while
Century Link provides telephone service. There is also gas service from Black Hills
Energy and cable from Comcast. All of these providers will continue to provide their
services to the property.
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